

16-2496

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: ORRIN S. ANDERSON, AKA ORRIN S. ANDERSON, AKA ORRIN SCOTT
ANDERSON,
Debtor.

ORRIN S. ANDERSON, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, AKA ORRIN SCOTT ANDERSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of New York, No. 15-CV-4227, before the Honorable Nelson S. Román

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
(201) 463-5337

EVAN M. TAGER
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

CHARLES E. HARRIS, II
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The FAA Mandates That Courts Enforce Agreements To Arbitrate Statutory Claims Unless There Is A Clear Congressional Command To The Contrary.....	6
B. The Courts Below Erred In Holding That Congress Intended To Preclude Arbitration Of Anderson’s Section 524 Claim.....	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 7, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	1, 6, 12
<i>Brown v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 457 N.E.2d 957 (Ohio Mun. Ct. 1983).....	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	6, 20, 21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	3, 10
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	15, 21
<i>In re Belton</i> , 2015 WL 6163083 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2015).....	17
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 1994)	13, 14
<i>In re Latanowich</i> , 207 B.R. 326 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	19
<i>Laurich-Trost v. Wabnitz</i> , 2003 WL 22805159 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2003).....	15
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	16
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sept. 2, 2016)	1
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	13
<i>Ramdharry v. Gurer</i> , 1995 WL 41353 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 1995) ...	15
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	1
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959)	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3, 9, 16, 18
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	1
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	3, 9
<i>Ziober v. BLB Resources, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 5956733 (9th Cir. Oct. 14, 2016)	10
 Statutes and Rules	
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	10
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	5, 15
